CB-37 -22

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE CHILDREN’S
ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

IN THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE CHOCTAW NATION

RONALD PERRY INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL BILL

A COUNCIL BILL

TO APPROVE the funds and budget from the National Children’s Alliance for the FY21 Children’s Advocacy Center
Subaward Program.

WHEREAS, the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma (the “Nation™) has been awarded a subaward grant from the National
Children’s Alliance (NCA) for budget period January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025, in the amount of $363,247.66
to hire a Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) Coordinator. See Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the budget for the Children’s Advocacy Center (CAC) Subaward Program is $363,247.66 with no
required match;

WHEREAS, the Nation has also been awarded a $1,000 stipend from NCA that is not part of the federal budget and
can be used for any costs that is not federally funded. See Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, funds for the CAC Subaward will allow a MDT to coordinate with other MDT Coordinators in multiple
counties within the tribal service area. This Coordinator will collaborate with state and regional partners, conduct team
trainings and education as needed, as well as ensure all cases referred to the Nation are reviewed by the appropriate
MDT for the best service.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma that this Bill be cited
as approval to accept Three Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and 66/100
($363,247.66) from the National Children’s Alliance for the FY21 Children’s Advocacy Center Subaward Program
for budget period January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED by the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma that this Bill be cited as
approval to accept a One Thousand Dollars and 0/100 ($1,000.00) stipend from the National Children’s Alliance for
the FY21 Children’s Advocacy Center Subaward Program that is not part of the federal budget.

CERTIFICATION

1, the undersigned, as speaker of the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, do hereby certify that the
Tribal Council is composed of twelve (12) seats. Eight (8) members must be present to constitute a quorum. [ further

certify that  twelve (12) members answered roll call and that a quorum was present at the Regular Session
of the Tribal Council at Tuskahoma, Oklahoma on November 13, 2021. [ further certify that the foregoing Council
Bill CB- 37 -22 was adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of  twelve (12 ) members,
zero ( Q ) negative votes, and Zero ( 0 ) abstaining.
Page 1 of 2

7865



CB-37 -22

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE CHILDREN’S
ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

Ronald Perry, Secretaxy
Choctaw Nation Tribal Council

Thomas Williston, Speaker
% Choctaw Nation Tribal Council
= 4

Ch(;ctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Dae [|-19-2]

Page 2 of 2
7865



CB-%]-22

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE CHILDREN'S
ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

Exhibit A —

'The compensation paid for this position is consistent with that paid for similar work within the
Choctaw Nation and is in line with Human Resources Compensation Department’s market analysis of
the job desaiption and includes an estimated annual bonus {5613). Years 2 - 5 include CNO’s standard|
3.75% administrative inaease to account for salary administrative costs and increases in the cost of
living.
Multidisciplinary Team (MDT) Coordinator — To Be Hired at 1.0 FTE: The MDT Coordinatar (Coordinator)
is responsible for the Project’s implementation and outreach activities. The person will have the
qualifications and necessary experience in trauma-informed care delivery of comprehensive services
-victims of crime. The Coordinator will develop materials to support the program and educate the
community about crime and ways in which the Program and CNO’s Justice System can heip.
Narrative: [Additionaily, they will coordinate with current victim aid programs and support service providers
within the CNO’s tribal service area (TSA). The Coordinator will be the critical link in navigating the
justice system for victims and educating the community. Duties will include ensuring the budget and
|flnancial matters are processed through the Choctaw Nation financial department, meeting reporting
requirements, and verifying that the program is achieving its stated goals and objectives. The
Coordinator will be the lead liaison between various MDTs CNO is engaged with and our Tribal Court
as well as our community partners and stakeholders in managing public awareness and
education/training efforts. They will provide training and guidance to judicial staff, police force, and
victims as well as community members. \

CATEGORY LINE ITEM AMOUNT TOTAL NCA NOTES | NCA APPROYED $ | NCA Approved S
(MDT Coordinator, TBD -~
Year 1 $45,000.00) Approved  |45.0€0.00
MDT Coordinator, TBD -
| Year 2 $46,688.00 Approved |46,688.CC
MDT Coordinator, TBD -
Personnel Year 3 $48,430.00| 5193,447.00 Approved  |48,339.0C $193,447.00
MDT Coordinator, T8BD -
Year4 '$50.255.00 Approved |50,255.00
MDT Coordinator, TED -

Salary Adminstrative
Ingease Years 1-5 065.00 Approved |3,065.00

j CNO is requesting fringe benefits for the Coordinator (1.0 FTE) based on standard Choctaw Nation
Fringe rates, which total approximately 31% on salaryand 8.16% on the CNO standard annual bonus.

Personnel

Benefit

Narrative: : .

CATEGORY LINE ITEM AMOQUNT TOTAL NCA NOTES | NCA APPROYED $ | NCA Approved $
Year 1 Personnel (31% $13,950.00 Approved  |13,350.00
Year 2 Personnel {31% $14,473.00 Approved  |14,473.00

: Year 3 Personnel (31% $15,016.00 Approved |15,016.CC

Fringe Benefits  paars rersonnet B1%) JS15.016001 g 563 59 $59,268.00

e Year 4 Personnel (31%) SI_S‘M Approved  |15,579.C0
'Year 14 Bonus (8.16% on
SUTA and FICA onivi $250.00 Approved  |25C.C0

Page 1 of 3
7865



TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE CHILDREN'S

ce-37 -2

ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

Travel allocations in the amount of 52,000 for the Leadership Conference has been set aside as
requested in the solicitation. Additional trainings are requested for 2 staff (the Coordinator and 1
other CNO Prosecution staff member) to attend the National Victims Advocacy Training in Year 1 and 3.
These trainings were selected to ensure victims receive trauma informed care and the best
approaches to advocacy and avaitable resources. All rates were calculated using GSA rates and CNO’s
Travel intemal tavei policy. A travel day before the starn of the conference is requested to accommodate
. flights and ensure personnel arrives on time for the conference as CNO is over 100 miles from any
Narrative: major airport (DFW or OKC). The following is a3 breakdown of that travel: mileage ($.58 x 200 miles x 2
staff) + lodging {596/night x 5 nights x 2 staff) + per diem {$55/day x 6.5 days x 2 staff) + airfare
{5325/one way ticket x 2 tickets x 2 staff) + on-ground transportation, including taxi, ride shares, etc.
{S25/day x 6.5 days x 2 staff) + registration ($849/person x 2 staff) + baggage (550 baggage fees x 2 staff)
=85,530/wip.
CATEGORY LINE TEM AMOUNT TOTAL NCA NOTES | NCA APPROYED $ | NCA Approved $
Leadership Travel $5,200.00 Approved  |55,200.00
Advocacy Training - Year
1 (please see itemized
tab for categorical costs
Travel |breakdown) §5,530.00 | $16.260.00 Approved  |$5.530.00 $16.260.00
Advocacy Training - Year |
3 {please see itemized
tab for categoricat costs
breakdown) $5.530.00 Approved  [5$5,530.00
Office supplies and regular business needs (postage, copying, paper, ink and any other office need for
program implementation) will be utilized in daily program implementation in the amount of
$50/month. A Iaptop computer with accessories and a desk phone are requested to conduct day to day
N activities. Adobe and Microsoft Office Suite software is requested to alliow for seamless integration
SUpplleS into current CNO day to day operations and actives. Costs for program brochures and business cards for
Narrative: the Coordinator are requested to provide easy ways for victims and community stakeholders to contac
* Program staff and ensure that the support senvices referral system remains connected and effective.
These materials will be used conSistentlv in providing awareness of services offered and contact
information for victims and partmering agencies within the TSA. The brochures will be printed to
provide updated information on program services and other local resources and contacts. )
CATEGORY HNE ITEM AMOUNT TOTAL NCA NOTES | NCA APPROYED $ | NCA Approved S
Dell Latitude 7490 | $1,295.00 Approved  |51,295.C0
Computer/laptop setup
and accessories $818.00 Approved |$813.00
[Year 1 and refresh in
Year 3] $120.00 Approved  [5120.00
. (Year 1 and refresh in 3
Supplies Year) $658.00 A7-164:00 Approved  |5558.00 0716800
Cisco Desk Phone and $515.00 Approved  |5515.CC
Software (Adobe and
Word) $758.00 Approved |5758.00
Office Supplies {paper,
in pies, __153.000.00 Approved  |$3,000.00
CNO is requesting $700 to cover registration fees for the Leadership Conference as instructed by the
Other solicitation. A cell phone with a service plan is requsmt_l to ensure sal’aq_a_ﬂd _comn'n.l_ﬂin!iion needs
wili be met as the Coordinator will nead to traviel numerous miles throughout rural counties.
Narrative: CNO cumrently has an approved IDC rate agreement of 28 5% with the Department of Interior. A copy of
that agreement is included with this application.
CATEGORY iINE ITEM AMOUNT TOTAL NCA NOTES | NCA APPROYED $ | NCA Approved S
Fees (NOFA required
amount) 53,500.00 Apprecved  $3,500.00
Cellphone Device 5299.00 Approved  |$299.00
Cellphone Service Plan
Other Years 1-5 $2,745.00 SHT108:66 Approved  |$2,745.00 581.108.66
IDC (5344,986 x 28.5%) | $80,564.66 Approved |580,564.66
NCA TOTAL IF
TOTAL $263,247.66] AWARDED: 5363,247.66

Page 2 of 3

7865




CB-%1-22

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE CHILDREN’S
ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

From: Ogal Boyer

Ta: Grais

Subyact: Notice of NCA Stipend for AI/AN Grantees
Date: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 2:25:29 PM
Attachments: Imaosd(2 ong

image(03 ong

Halito: This email onginated from outside of the organization. Do not dick links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the conternt is safe.

Ve
1;*&*
*ﬂﬁi*

National
Children’s
Alliance’

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma
P.0.Box 1210
Dumant, OK 74702-1210

Dear Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

You are receiving this message as a current grantee of National Children’s Alliance.

We realize that there are some there are some limitations to the way the federal dollars may be used
under your current grant. NCA is commutted to this project and will add to your current grant from
our non-federal budget, a $1000 stipend. These fonds can be used to aid in any costs that yous
orgamization may incur for the project which are not federally funded, such as food and snacks
purchased for MDT meetings, artwork for your center, or promotional materials, etc. Please spend
the dollars however you see fit to best serve the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma Children’s Advocacy
Center.

Once you have determined what you will cover with the stipend, please email me a short description
of how you utilized the $1,000 and how it helped your center. As these funds are separate from your
grant with NCA you will not be required to submit receipts or supporting documentation to detail
your purchases. Following your email, I will include the funds in addition to your next grant
reimbursement payment as our billing cycle allows. Please make sure to utilize the stipend by the
end of this year.

Please don’t hesitate to reach out if you have any questions and thank you once more for all of your
hard work to keep children and families safe and free from abuse.

Cpal CBayen

Page 3 of 3
7865



CB-37-22
TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN’S ALLIANCE CHILDREN’S
ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

Purpose/Need of Council Bill: Hire a Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) Coordinator to work with state and
regional partners to ensure all cases referred to the Nation are reviewed and redirected appropriately as well as to
provide training and education to staff members as needed and determine what service provisions need
strengthening within the tribal service areas.

Title of Council Bill: TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR NATIONAL CHILDREN’S
ALLIANCE CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY CENTER (CAC) SUBAWARD PROGRAM

Agency: National Children’s Alliance (NCA)
CNO Department: Office of Prosecution

Budget: $363,247.66;
$1,000 stipend (not part of federal budget).

Request by Project Director/SEO: Gina South, Program Director; Kara Bacon, Prosecuting Attorney; Brian
Danker, Executive Director of Legal;

7865



